State-owned shares held by CEA Holding 3,000,000 3,000,000

Shares held by public 300,000 300,000

3,300,000 3,300,000

Overseas listed foreign H shares 1,566,950 1,566,950

4,866,950 4,866,950

Pursuant to articles 49 and 50 of the Company’s Articles of Association, the A shares held by CEA Holding, employees,

the public and H shares are all registered ordinary shares, carrying equal rights.

79

China Eastern Airlines Corporation Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

(Prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards)
Year ended 31 December 2002

29. Reserves

Statutory Statutory Discretionary
common common common Hedging

Share reserve fund welfare fund reserve fund Revaluation Capital reserve Retained
premium (note (a)) (note (b)) (note (c)) reserve reserve (note 40) profits Total
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Group

At 1 January 2002

As previously reported 1,006,455 96,113 96,113 27,908 – – 5,396 1,539,859 2,771,844

Adjustment for land use rights

(note 2(l)) – – – – – (318,486) – – (318,486)

As adjusted 1,006,455 96,113 96,113 27,908 – (318,486) 5,396 1,539,859 2,453,358

Reclassification of revaluation

reserve (note (e)) – – – – 401,571 (401,571) – – –

Revaluation surplus of fixed assets

– gross – – – – 491,772 – – – 491,772

– tax – – – – (73,766) – – – (73,766)

Revaluation surplus after tax shared by

minority shareholders – – – – (12,981) – – – (12,981)

Revaluation deficit offset against

previous revaluation surplus of

fixed assets

– gross – – – – (354,870) – – – (354,870)

– tax – – – – 53,231 – – – 53,231

Unrealised losses on cashflow hedges

(note 40)

– gross – – – – – – (38,602) – (38,602)

– tax – – – – – – 4,981 – 4,981

Dividends relating to 2001 (note 11) – – – – – – – (97,339) (97,339)

Profit attributable to shareholders – – – – – – – 86,369 86,369

Transfer from retained profits

to reserves (note (d)) – 10,696 10,614 81 – – – (21,391) –

At 31 December 2002 1,006,455 106,809 106,727 27,989 504,957 (720,057) (28,225) 1,507,498 2,512,153

80

China Eastern Airlines Corporation Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

(Prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards)
Year ended 31 December 2002

29. Reserves(Cont’d)

Statutory Statutory Discretionary
common common common Hedging

Share reserve fund welfare fund reserve fund Revaluation Capital reserve Retained
premium (note (a)) (note (b)) (note (c)) reserve reserve (note 40) profits Total
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Company

At 1 January 2002

As previously reported 1,006,455 77,214 77,214 27,908 42,881 – 5,396 1,526,580 2,763,648

Adjustment for land use rights

(note 2(l)) – – – – – (318,486) – – (318,486)

As adjusted 1,006,455 77,214 77,214 27,908 42,881 (318,486) 5,396 1,526,580 2,445,162

Reclassification of revaluation

reserve (note (e)) – – – – 401,571 (401,571) – – –

Revaluation surplus of fixed assets

– gross – – – – 440,866 – – – 440,866

– tax – – – – (66,130) – – – (66,130)

Revaluation deficit offset against

previous revaluation surplus of

fixed assets

– gross – – – – (354,870) – – – (354,870)

– tax – – – – 53,231 – – – 53,231

Unrealised losses on cashflow

hedges (note 40)

– gross – – – – – – (38,602) – (38,602)

– tax – – – – – – 4,981 – 4,981

Dividends relating to 2001

(note 11) – – – – – – – (97,339) (97,339)

Loss for the year – – – – – – – (131,337) (131,337)

At 31 December 2002 1,006,455 77,214 77,214 27,908 517,549 (720,057) (28,225) 1,297,904 2,255,962

81

China Eastern Airlines Corporation Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

(Prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards)
Year ended 31 December 2002

29. Reserves (Cont’d)

Statutory Statutory Discretionary
common common common Hedging

Share reserve fund welfare fund reserve fund Revaluation Capital reserve Retained
premium (note (a)) (note (b)) (note (c)) reserve reserve (note 40) profits Total
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Group

At 1 January 2001

As previously reported 1,006,455 94,432 94,432 27,908 – – – 1,098,847 2,322,074

Adjustment for land use rights

(note 2(l)) – – – – – (318,486) – – (318,486)

As adjusted 1,006,455 94,432 94,432 27,908 – (318,486) – 1,098,847 2,003,588

Unrealised gain on cash flow hedges – – – – – – 5,396 – 5,396

Dividends relating to 2000 (note 11) – – – – – – – (97,339) (97,339)

Profit attributable to shareholders – – – – – – – 541,713 541,713

Transfer from retained profits

to reserves (note (d)) – 1,681 1,681 – – – – (3,362) –

At 31 December 2001 1,006,455 96,113 96,113 27,908 – (318,486) 5,396 1,539,859 2,453,358

Company

At 1 January 2001

As previously reported 1,006,455 77,214 77,214 27,908 42,881 – – 1,153,491 2,385,163

Adjustment for land use rights

(note 2(l)) – – – – – (318,486) – – (318,486)

As adjusted 1,006,455 77,214 77,214 27,908 42,881 (318,486) – 1,153,491 2,066,677

Unrealised gain on cash flow hedges – – – – – – 5,396 – 5,396

Dividends relating to 2000 (note 11) – – – – – – – (97,339) (97,339)

Profit for the year – – – – – – – 470,428 470,428

At 31 December 2001 1,006,455 77,214 77,214 27,908 42,881 (318,486) 5,396 1,526,580 2,445,162

82

China Eastern Airlines Corporation Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

(Prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards)
Year ended 31 December 2002

29. Reserves (Cont’d)

(a) Pursuant to PRC regulations and the Company’s Articles of Association, the Company is required to transfer

10% of its profit attributable to shareholders, as determined under the PRC Accounting Regulations, to statutory

common reserve fund until the fund aggregates to 50% of the Company’s registered capital. The transfer to this